
PREPARATION OF BIO-ACTIVE PACKAGING FILM USING 

GELATIN BASED POLYMER AND SPENT COFFEE GROUND 

EXTRACT (SCGE) 

IZZAMBRI BIN MOHD KAMAL 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY 

FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI 

MARA 

FEBRUARY 2024 

IZ
Z

A
M

B
R

I B
IN

 M
O

H
D

 K
A

M
A

L
 

A
S

2
4
5

 F
S

G
 

U
iT

M
 2

0
2
4
 



 

PREPARATION OF BIO-ACTIVE PACKAGING FILM USING GELATIN 

BASED POLYMER AND SPENT COFFEE GROUND EXTRACT (SCGE) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

IZZAMBRI BIN MODH KAMAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



i 
 

 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Preparation of Bioactive Packaging 

Film Using Gelatin and Spent Coffee Extract” was submitted by Izzambri Bin 

Mohd Kamal in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor 

of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and 

was approved by: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim 

Supervisor 

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

02600 Arau 

Perlis 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali 

Project Coordinator 

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

02600 Arau 

Perlis 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim 

Head of Programme 

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

02600 Arau 

Perlis 

 
Date: February 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



iii 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii 

LIST OF TABLES vi 

LIST OF FIGURES vii 

LIST OF ABREVIATION viii 

ABSTRACTS ix 

ABSTRAK x 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 1 

1.2 Problem Statement 5 

1.3 Objectives of Study 8 

1.4 Significance of Study 8 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Bioplastic 11 

2.1.1 Gelatin Based Bioplastic 12 

2.2 Active Compounds in Edible Films     16 

2.2.1 Lipid Oxidation 17 

2.2.2 Protein Oxidation 19 

2.2.3 Control of Protein-Lipid Oxidation    

2.2.4 Mechanism of Action Antioxidant 21 

2.2.5 Synthetic Antioxidant 23 

2.3 Spent Coffee Ground (SCG) 25 

2.3.1 Active Compounds in Spent Coffee Ground (SCG) 26 

2.3.2 Vanillic Acid as Bacteriostatic and bactericidal Agent 28 

2.3.3 Quercetin as Antibacterial and Antiviral Agent 29 

2.4 Extraction Methods in Active Compounds in SCG 30 

21 

19 

17 

16 

12 

11 

23 

25 

21 

26 

28 

29 

30 



ix 

 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

PREPARATION OF BIO-ACTIVE PACKAGING FILM USING 

GELATIN-BASED POLYMER AND SPENT COFFEE GROUND 

EXTRACT (SCGE) 

 

Environmental damage caused by plastic waste and the resulting threats to 

aquatic life have created an increasing interest in replacing plastic with 

sustainable and biodegradable alternatives. This study examined the possibility 

of fabricating packaging films from abundant wastes, such as spent coffee 

grounds (SCG) and bio-plastics derived from gelatin. The films were produced 

using commercial gelatin impregnated with SCG extracts (SCGE) obtained via 

ultrasound assisted extraction (UAE) at different concentrations (0–20 %, w/w). 

Properties in terms of physio-chemical, optics, and function groups, as well as 

antioxidant and microbial activity have been determined. As the level of SCGE 

impregnation increased, the solubility in water, moisture content, and 

transmittance of the films decreased. The films showed high antioxidant activity 

levels of 15.49 %, 29.34 %, 35.72% and 54.14 % for films with 5 %, 10 %, 15 

%, 20 % SCGE respectively. The antimicrobial activity for common food 

poisoning bacteria such as Staphylococcus aureus, and Escherichia coli have 

been investigated on the bio-plastic packaging film also shows positive results. 

Thus, these results demonstrated the potential of converting wastes into 

promising active packaging films that can be used in food packaging in future. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




