PREPARATION OF BIO-ACTIVE PACKAGING FILM USING GELATIN BASED POLYMER AND SPENT COFFEE GROUND EXTRACT (SCGE)

IZZAMBRI BIN MOHD KAMAL

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2024

PREPARATION OF BIO-ACTIVE PACKAGING FILM USING GELATIN BASED POLYMER AND SPENT COFFEE GROUND EXTRACT (SCGE)

IZZAMBRI BIN MODH KAMAL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2024

This Final Year Project Report entitled **"Preparation of Bioactive Packaging Film Using Gelatin and Spent Coffee Extract"** was submitted by Izzambri Bin Mohd Kamal in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by:

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date: February 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABREVIATION	viii
ABSTRACTS	ix
ABSTRAK	х

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Objectives of Study	8
1.4	Significance of Study	8

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Bioplastic		11
2.1.1	Gelatin Based Bioplastic	12
2.2 Activ	ve Compounds in Edible Films	16
2.2.1	Lipid Oxidation	17
2.2.2	Protein Oxidation	19
2.2.3	Control of Protein-Lipid Oxidation	21
2.2.4	Mechanism of Action Antioxidant	21
2.2.5	Synthetic Antioxidant	23
2.3 Spen	t Coffee Ground (SCG)	25
2.3.1	Active Compounds in Spent Coffee Ground (SCG)	26
2.3.2	Vanillic Acid as Bacteriostatic and bactericidal Agent	28
2.3.3	Quercetin as Antibacterial and Antiviral Agent	29
2.4 Extraction Methods in Active Compounds in SCG		30

ABSTRACT

PREPARATION OF BIO-ACTIVE PACKAGING FILM USING GELATIN-BASED POLYMER AND SPENT COFFEE GROUND EXTRACT (SCGE)

Environmental damage caused by plastic waste and the resulting threats to aquatic life have created an increasing interest in replacing plastic with sustainable and biodegradable alternatives. This study examined the possibility of fabricating packaging films from abundant wastes, such as spent coffee grounds (SCG) and bio-plastics derived from gelatin. The films were produced using commercial gelatin impregnated with SCG extracts (SCGE) obtained via ultrasound assisted extraction (UAE) at different concentrations (0–20 %, w/w). Properties in terms of physio-chemical, optics, and function groups, as well as antioxidant and microbial activity have been determined. As the level of SCGE impregnation increased, the solubility in water, moisture content, and transmittance of the films decreased. The films showed high antioxidant activity levels of 15.49 %, 29.34 %, 35.72% and 54.14 % for films with 5 %, 10 %, 15 %, 20 % SCGE respectively. The antimicrobial activity for common food poisoning bacteria such as Staphylococcus aureus, and Escherichia coli have been investigated on the bio-plastic packaging film also shows positive results. Thus, these results demonstrated the potential of converting wastes into promising active packaging films that can be used in food packaging in future.